•	 The balance of the cash received is classified as equity.

The diluted earnings per share and diluted headline earnings per share decreases with the issue of the approved RBPlat Shares
due to the dilutive impact of the 27.94 million assumed increase in the weighted average number of diluted RBPlat shares on
conversion. It should be noted that the pro forma effects do not include the earnings effect of the application of the proceeds from
the issue of the Convertible Bonds.

Refer to the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position and the pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive
income for the detailed notes and assumptions to the pro forma financial effects.

4. The percentage change represents the impact of issue and conversion of the Convertible Bonds to RBPlat Shares after shareholder
approval.

pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

r million Before (1)

 issue of
 Convertible

 Bonds (2) Note

pro forma
after issue of
 Convertible
 Bonds as at
31 december

 2016

Approval
for issue

of rBplat
Shares on

conversion (5) Note

pro forma
 after

approval for
 the issue
 of rBplat
 Shares on
conversion (6)

Assets
Non-current
assets
Property, plant
and equipment  10 587.2  10 587.2  10 587.2
Mineral rights  5 729.3  5 729.3  5 729.3
Goodwill  863.3  863.3  863.3
Environmental
trust deposits,
guarantees and
investments  147.0  147.0  147.0
Employee
housing loan
receivable  167.2  167.2  167.2
Employee
housing benefit  46.5  46.5  46.5
Insurance
investment  35.0  35.0  35.0
Deferred tax
asset  38.8  38.8  38.8

 17 614.3 –  17 614.3 –  17 614.3

Current assets
Employee
housing benefit  4.2  4.2  4.2
Employee
housing assets  377.3  377.3  377.3
Inventories  79.4  79.4  79.4
Trade and other
receivables  1 405.6  1 405.6  1 405.6
Current tax
receivable  1.6  1.6  1.6
Cash and cash
equivalents  835.5  1 171.4  Note 3  2 006.9  2 006.9

 2 703.6  1 171.4  3 875.0 –  3 875.0

Total assets  20 317.90  1 171.4  21 489.3 –  21 489.3

12

r million Before (1)

 issue of
 Convertible

 Bonds (2) Note

pro forma
after issue of
 Convertible
 Bonds as at
31 december

 2016

Approval
for issue

of rBplat
Shares on

conversion (5) Note

pro forma
 after

approval for
 the issue
 of rBplat
 Shares on
conversion (6)

Equity and
liabilities
Total equity
Share capital and
premium  9 402.7  9 402.7  173.9  Note 5.2  9 576.6

Retained
earnings  1 454.2  1 454.2  1 454.2
Share-based
payment reserve  216.2  216.2  216.2
Non-distributable
reserve  82.5  82.5  82.5
Non-controlling
interest  3 658.3  3 658.3  3 658.3

 14 813.9 –  14 813.9  173.9  14 987.8

Non-current
liabilities
Deferred tax
liability  3 635.3  3 635.3  67.6  Note 5.2  3 702.9
Borrowings –  869.2  Note 4.1  869.2  60.7  Note 5.1  929.8
Liabilities–
derivative –  302.2  Note 4.2  302.2 (302.2)  Note 5.2  –
PIC housing
facility  434.0  434.0  434.0
Restoration and
rehabilitation
provision and
other  95.7  95.7  95.7

 4 165.0  1 171.4  5 336.4 (173.9)  5 162.5

Current
liabilities
Trade and other
payables 449.3  449.3  449.3
RPM payable 889.7  889.7  889.7

 1 339.0 –  1 339.0 –  1 339.0

Total equity and
liabilities  20 317.9  1 171.4  21 489.3 –  21 489.3

Notes to the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position for rBplats as at 31 december 2016:

The pro forma consolidated statement of financial position has been prepared on the assumption that the issue of the Convertible Bonds
and the subsequent shareholder approval for the issue of RBPlats Shares upon conversion of the Convertible Bonds are effective as at
31 December 2016.

All the adjustments reflected in the pro forma consolidated financial information are expected to have a continuing effect, unless
otherwise noted.

1. Extracted from the audited consolidated annual financial statements of RBPlat for the year ended 31 December 2016.

[…]

proceeds of the Convertible Bonds will be applied to property plant and equipment that meet the qualifying asset criteria
according to IAS23: Borrowing costs.

5.2 Equity portion

Once shareholder approval is granted, the equity portion of the compound financial instrument is capitalised to share
capital and premium.

The value of the equity portion of the compound instrument is calculated as the gross proceeds from the issue of the
Convertible Bonds of R1 200 million less the value of the financial liability of R952.5 million, resulting in R173.9 million,
net of its share of transaction costs calculated of R5.9 million and deferred tax of R67.6 million, being capitalised to share
capital and premium.

6. This represents the position as at 31 December 2016 subsequent to shareholder approval for the issue of RBPlat Shares upon
conversion of the Convertible Bonds.

14

pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income

r million Before (1)

issue of
 Convertible

 Bonds (2) Note

pro forma
after issue of

Convertible
 Bonds as at

 31 december
 2016

Approval
for issue

of rBplat
 Shares on
conversion (6) Note

pro forma
after

approval for
the issue of

rBplat
Shares on

 conversion (10)

Revenue  3 342.2 3 342.2 3 342.2
Cost of sales (3 101.5) (3 101.5) (3 101.5)

gross profit  240.7 –  240.7 –  240.7
Other income  88.1 62.0 Note 3 150.1 (62.0) Note 7 88.1
Administration
expenses (155.6) (155.6) (155.6)
Impairment of
non-financial
assets (2.6) (2.6) (2.6)
Finance income  91.8 –  Note 4 91.8  Note 8 91.8
Finance cost (7.4) Note 4 (7.4) Note 8 (7.4)

profit before
tax  255.0  62.0  317.0 (62.0)  255.0
Income tax
credit  7.7 (17.4)  Note 5 (9.7)  17.4  Note 9 7.7

Net profit for
the year  262.7  44.7  307.4 (44.7)  262.7

Other
comprehensive
income – – –

Total
comprehensive
income 262.7  44.7  307.4 (44.7) 262.7

Total
comprehensive
income
attributable to:
Owners of the
Company  168.3  213.0  168.3
Non-controlling
interest  94.4  94.4 94.4

Notes to the pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income for rBplat for the year ended 31 december 2016:

The pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income has been prepared on the assumption that the issue of the Convertible
Bonds and the subsequent shareholder approval for the issue of RBPlat Shares upon conversion of the Convertible Bonds are effective
as at 1 January 2016.

All the adjustments reflected in the pro forma consolidated financial information are expected to have a continuing effect unless